
 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Patient Rates] 

Ordinance amending Section 128 of the San Francisco Health Code to set patient rates 

and other services provided by the Department of Public Health, effective July 1, 2007. 

 
Note:    Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;    

   deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 
  Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 
 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 Section 1.  Findings. 

 A.      The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this 

Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public 

Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.).  Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. ________ and is incorporated herein by reference. 

 Section 2.  The San Francisco Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section 

128, to read as follows: 

      Sec. 128. PATIENT RATES.  (a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and 

County of San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be 

charged to persons for services furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows, 

which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of July 1, 2006  July 1, 2007. 

TYPE OF SERVICE                                           UNIT                        AMOUNT 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK    

    

 San Francisco General Hospital 

In General 

   

    



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

    Surgical Supplies  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

    Pharmacy (IP)  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

    Medical Supplies  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

     Diagnostic Radiology  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

     Clinical Lab  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

Anatomic Pathology  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

Surgical Services – Women’s Options 

 

procedure Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

All Other Special Services  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

     In-Patient Care    

          Medical Surgical Day 3,295 3,625 

          Intensive Care Day 6,589 7,248 

          Intensive Care – Trauma Day 6,589 7,248 

          Coronary Care Day 6,589 7,248 

          Chest-Pulmonary Day 5,491 6,040 

          Stepdown Units Day 4,759 5,235 

          Pediatrics Day 3,295 3,625 

          Obstetrics Day 3,295 3,625 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

          Nursery       

      New Born Day 1,684 1,852 

      Observation/Well Baby Day 2,928 3,221 

      Semi-Intensive Care Day 4,392 4,831 

                Intensive Care Day 6,589 7,248 

          Labor/Delivery - 6G Day 2,609 2,870 

          Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay Hour 146 161 

          Psychiatric Inpatient Day 3,295 3,625 

          Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L Day 3,295 3,625 

          AIDS Unit - 5A Day 3,295 3,625 

          Security Unit - 7D Day 3,295 3,625 

          Skilled Nursing Facility Day 1,318 1,450 

          Mental Rehab Unit Day 1,089 1,198 

          Adult Residential Facility Day 220 242 

    

Respiratory Therapy    

     O2 Therapy Hour 14 15 

    

    

     Surgical Services    

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) 1st  Hour 1,725 1,898 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour 879 967 

      Minor Surgery II 1st Hour 1,884 2,072 

      Minor Surgery II Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour 939 1,033 

      Major Surgery I 1st Hour 2,835 3,119 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 4 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

      Major Surgery I Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,134 1,247 

      Major Surgery II 1st Hour 3,194 3,513 

      Major Surgery II Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,278 1,406 

      Major Surgery III 1st Hour 3,554 3,909 

      Major Surgery III Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,422 1,564 

      Extraordinary Surgery 1st Hour 3,900 4,290 

      Extraordinary Surgery Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,560 1,716 

      Surgery (2 Teams) 1st Hour 5,510 6,061 

      Surgery (2 Teams) Add'l 1/2 Hour 2,204 2,424 

      Surgery (3 Teams) 1st Hour 7,094 7,803 

      Surgery (3 Teams) Add'l 1/2 Hour 2,838 3,122 

      Major Trauma III First Hour 5,590 6,149 

      Major Trauma III Add'l ½ Hour 2,236 2,460 

      Major Trauma II First Hour 4,392 4,831 

      Major Trauma II Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,757 1,933 

      Major Trauma I First Hour 3,341 3,675 

      Major Trauma I Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,336 1,470 

      Recovery Room 1st Hour 1,099 1,209 

      Recovery Room 2nd Add'l Hour 879 967 

      Recovery Room Each Add’l Hour 659 725 

      Anesthesia 1st Hour 2,468 2,715 

      Anesthesia Add'l Minute 41  

     Anesthesia Each Add’l 15 

minutes 

 677 

Trauma Care    



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 5 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

        Trauma Activation – Level 2 Visit 9,317 10,249 

        Trauma Activation – Level 1 Visit 4,659 5,125 

         Consultation Visit 2,750 3,025 

         Trauma Activation Pediatric – Level 2 Visit 9,317 10,249 

         Trauma Activation Pediatric – Level 1 Visit 4,659 5,125 

          Pediatric - Consultation Visit 2,750 3,025 

    

     Emergency Clinic    

          Level I Room 227 250 

          Level II Room 718 790 

          Level III Room 1,383 1,521 

          Level IV Room 2,070 2,277 

          Level V Room 4,179 4,597 

          Resuscitation  2,895 3,185 

    

Psychiatric Emergency Services    

          Crisis Intervention – PES  600 660 

          Crisis Stabilization – PES  133 146 

    

     General Clinic    

          Initial    

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 152 167 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 254 279 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 290 319 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 387 426 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 6 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

               E/M Complex Exam Visit 484 532 

    

          Established Patient    

               E/M Brief Exam Visit 112 123 

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 133 146 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 176 194 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 249 274 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 387 426 

          Consultation    

               E/M Focused Consult Visit 127 140 

    

Medical Cannabis ID    

Medical Marijuana    

Medical Marijuana ID Card 50 103 

Medical Marijuana ID (Medi-Cal) Card  52 

    

    Primary Care    

          Initial    

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 167 184 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 207 228 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 300 330 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 373 410 

               E/M Complex Exam Visit 585 644 

              Targeted Case Management Visit 319  

          Established Patient    



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 7 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

               E/M Brief Exam Visit 80 88 

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 120 132 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 194 213 

    E/M Detailed Exam Visit 300 330 

    E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 353 388 

    

     Dental Services    

 Initial Complete Exam Visit 74 81 

 Periodic Exam Visit 74 81 

 Prophylaxis - Adult Visit 100 110 

 Prophylaxis - Child Visit 94 103 

 Extract Single Tooth Visit 146 161 

 One Surface, Permanent Tooth Visit 120 132 

    

Home Health Services    

 Skilled Nursing Visit 227 250 

 Home Health Aide Services Visit 120 132 

 Medical Social Services Visit 314 345 

 Physical Therapy Visit 261 287 

 Occupational Therapy Visit 261 287 

 Speech Therapy Visit 259 285 

    

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL    

     Regular Hospital Rates    

 Acute Day 2,323 2,555 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 8 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 Rehabilitation Day 2,323 2,555 

 Skilled Nursing Facility Day 496 546 

    

     All Inclusive Rates    

 Acute Per Diem 3,049 3,354 

 Rehabilitation Per Diem 2,541 2,795 

           Skilled Nursing Facility Day 578 636 

    

POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION    

    

Community Mental Health Services    

     24-Hour Service    

 Inpatient 24 Hours 3,295 3625 

 Skilled Nursing 24 Hours 990 1,198 

 Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) 24 Hours 575 605 

 Crisis Residential 24 Hours 345 355 

 Residential 24 Hours 170 175 

    

     Day Services    

 Day Rehabilitation Full Day 150 155 

 Day Rehabilitation Half Day 95 100 

   Day Treatment Intensive Full Day 235 240 

   Day Treatment Intensive Half Day 165 170 

           Day Treatment Intensive (Children) Full Day  350 

 Day Treatment Intensive (children) Half Day 245 250 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 9 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 Crisis Stabilization Hour 133 146 

 Socialization Hour 48 50 

    

     Outpatient Services    

 Case Management Brokerage Hour 140 145 

 Mental Health Services Hour 185 190 

 Therapeutic Behavioral Services Hour 185 190 

 Medication Support Hour 335 340 

 Crisis Intervention Hour 280 285 

    

      Other Services   Special Price 

List 

    

Community Substance Abuse Services    

     Residential – Detoxification 24 Hours 130 130 

     Residential – Basic 24 Hours 125 125 

     Residential - Family 24 Hours 200 200 

     Residential - Medical Support 24 Hours 295 295 

     Recovery Home 24 Hours 105 105 

     Therapeutic Community 24 Hours 120 120 

     Day Care Rehabilitative Per Visit 145 145 

     Outpatient – Individual Counseling Per Visit 145 145 

     Outpatient – Group Counseling Per Visit 75 75 

     Prevention/Intervention Hour 70 70 

     Methadone  Per Day 37 37 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 10 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

     Buprenorphine Per Day 65 65 

     Naltrexone  Per  Visit 60 60 

     Levoalphacethimethadol (LAAM) Per Dose 60 60 

     Narcotic Treatment Program –                                                                                                        

Individual Counseling 

Per 10 minutes 37 37 

     Narcotic Treatment Program –                                                                                                        

Group  Counseling 

Per 10 minutes 11 11 

    

Vital Records    

     Birth Certificate Per Certificate Rates Per 

State of 

California 

Rates Per 

State of 

California 

     Death Certificate Per Certificate Rates Per 

State of 

California  

Rates Per 

State of 

California  

     Permit – Disposition of Human     

Remains 

Per Permit Rates Per 

State of 

California 

Rates Per 

State of 

California 

     Out-of-Country Cross File Fee Per Certificate Rates Per 

State of 

California 

Rates Per 

State of 

California 

     Letter of Non-Contagious Disease Per Letter 10 10 

     Expedited Registration of Vital Event Per Event 40 40 

     Expedited Documents  Per Delivery Market + 15 Market + 15 

     Reproduction of Documents Per Page 2 2 



 
FILE NO. 070810 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 11 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\19344.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

    

Adult Immunization Clinic    

        Vaccines    

 Hepatitis A Per Injection 55 58 

 Hepatitis B Per Injection 61 65 

            Influenza Per Injection 26 27 

            FluMist Per Dose 30 35 

            Other Vaccines Per Injection Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 
 
 
By:   
 Aleeta M. Van Runkle  
 Deputy City Attorney  

 

 

 
 
 


