

1 [Patient Rates]

2 **Ordinance amending Section 128 of the San Francisco Health Code to set patient rates**
3 **and other services provided by the Department of Public Health, effective July 1, 2007.**

4 Note: Additions are *single-underline italics Times New Roman*;
5 deletions are ~~*strikethrough italics Times New Roman*~~.
6 Board amendment additions are *double underlined*.
7 Board amendment deletions are ~~*strikethrough normal*~~.

8 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

9 Section 1. Findings.

10 A. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this
11 Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public
12 Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the
13 Board of Supervisors in File No. _____ and is incorporated herein by reference.

14 Section 2. The San Francisco Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section
15 128, to read as follows:

16 Sec. 128. PATIENT RATES. (a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and
17 County of San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be
18 charged to persons for services furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows,
19 which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of *July 1, 2006*-*July 1, 2007*.

20 TYPE OF SERVICE	21 UNIT	22 AMOUNT
23 COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK		
24		
25 San Francisco General Hospital		
26 In General		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		
37		
38		
39		
40		
41		
42		
43		
44		
45		
46		
47		
48		
49		
50		
51		
52		
53		
54		
55		
56		
57		
58		
59		
60		
61		
62		
63		
64		
65		
66		
67		
68		
69		
70		
71		
72		
73		
74		
75		
76		
77		
78		
79		
80		
81		
82		
83		
84		
85		
86		
87		
88		
89		
90		
91		
92		
93		
94		
95		
96		
97		
98		
99		
100		
101		
102		
103		
104		
105		
106		
107		
108		
109		
110		
111		
112		
113		
114		
115		
116		
117		
118		
119		
120		
121		
122		
123		
124		
125		
126		
127		
128		
129		
130		
131		
132		
133		
134		
135		
136		
137		
138		
139		
140		
141		
142		
143		
144		
145		
146		
147		
148		
149		
150		
151		
152		
153		
154		
155		
156		
157		
158		
159		
160		
161		
162		
163		
164		
165		
166		
167		
168		
169		
170		
171		
172		
173		
174		
175		
176		
177		
178		
179		
180		
181		
182		
183		
184		
185		
186		
187		
188		
189		
190		
191		
192		
193		
194		
195		
196		
197		
198		
199		
200		
201		
202		
203		
204		
205		
206		
207		
208		
209		
210		
211		
212		
213		
214		
215		
216		
217		
218		
219		
220		
221		
222		
223		
224		
225		
226		
227		
228		
229		
230		
231		
232		
233		
234		
235		
236		
237		
238		
239		
240		
241		
242		
243		
244		
245		
246		
247		
248		
249		
250		
251		
252		
253		
254		
255		
256		
257		
258		
259		
260		
261		
262		
263		
264		
265		
266		
267		
268		
269		
270		
271		
272		
273		
274		
275		
276		
277		
278		
279		
280		
281		
282		
283		
284		
285		
286		
287		
288		
289		
290		
291		
292		
293		
294		
295		
296		
297		
298		
299		
300		
301		
302		
303		
304		
305		
306		
307		
308		
309		
310		
311		
312		
313		
314		
315		
316		
317		
318		
319		
320		
321		
322		
323		
324		
325		
326		
327		
328		
329		
330		
331		
332		
333		
334		
335		
336		
337		
338		
339		
340		
341		
342		
343		
344		
345		
346		
347		
348		
349		
350		
351		
352		
353		
354		
355		
356		
357		
358		
359		
360		
361		
362		
363		
364		
365		
366		
367		
368		
369		
370		
371		
372		
373		
374		
375		
376		
377		
378		
379		
380		
381		
382		
383		
384		
385		
386		
387		
388		
389		
390		
391		
392		
393		
394		
395		
396		
397		
398		
399		
400		
401		
402		
403		
404		
405		
406		
407		
408		
409		
410		
411		
412		
413		
414		
415		
416		
417		
418		
419		
420		
421		
422		
423		
424		
425		
426		
427		
428		
429		
430		
431		
432		
433		
434		
435		
436		
437		
438		
439		
440		
441		
442		
443		
444		
445		
446		
447		
448		
449		
450		
451		
452		
453		
454		
455		
456		
457		
458		
459		
460		
461		
462		
463		
464		
465		
466		
467		
468		
469		
470		
471		
472		
473		
474		
475		
476		
477		
478		
479		
480		
481		
482		
483		
484		
485		
486		
487		
488		
489		
490		
491		
492		
493		
494		
495		
496		
497		
498		
499		
500		
501		
502		
503		
504		
505		
506		
507		
508		
509		
510		
511		
512		
513		
514		
515		
516		
517		
518		
519		
520		
521		
522		
523		
524		
525		
526		
527		
528		
529		
530		
531		
532		
533		
534		
535		
536		
537		
538		
539		
540		
541		
542		
543		
544		
545		
546		
547		
548		
549		
550		
551		
552		
553		
554	</td	

1	Surgical Supplies		Special	Special Price
2			Price List	List
3	Pharmacy (IP)		Special	Special Price
4			Price List	List
5	Medical Supplies		Special	Special Price
6			Price List	List
7	Diagnostic Radiology		Special	Special Price
8			Price List	List
9	Clinical Lab		Special	Special Price
10			Price List	List
11	Anatomic Pathology		Special	Special Price
12			Price List	List
13	Surgical Services – Women's Options	<i>procedure</i>	Special	Special Price
14			Price List	List
15	All Other Special Services		Special	Special Price
16			Price List	List
17	In-Patient Care			
18	Medical Surgical	Day	<u>3,295</u>	<u>3,625</u>
19	Intensive Care	Day	<u>6,589</u>	<u>7,248</u>
20	Intensive Care – Trauma	Day	<u>6,589</u>	<u>7,248</u>
21	Coronary Care	Day	<u>6,589</u>	<u>7,248</u>
22	Chest-Pulmonary	Day	<u>5,491</u>	<u>6,040</u>
23	Stepdown Units	Day	<u>4,759</u>	<u>5,235</u>
24	Pediatrics	Day	<u>3,295</u>	<u>3,625</u>
25	Obstetrics	Day	<u>3,295</u>	<u>3,625</u>

1	Nursery			
2	New Born	Day	1,684	<u>1,852</u>
3	Observation/Well Baby	Day	2,928	<u>3,221</u>
4	Semi-Intensive Care	Day	4,392	<u>4,831</u>
5	Intensive Care	Day	6,589	<u>7,248</u>
6	Labor/Delivery - 6G	Day	2,609	<u>2,870</u>
7	Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay	Hour	146	<u>161</u>
8	Psychiatric Inpatient	Day	3,295	<u>3,625</u>
9	Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L	Day	3,295	<u>3,625</u>
10	AIDS Unit - 5A	Day	3,295	<u>3,625</u>
11	Security Unit - 7D	Day	3,295	<u>3,625</u>
12	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	1,318	<u>1,450</u>
13	Mental Rehab Unit	Day	1,089	<u>1,198</u>
14	Adult Residential Facility	Day	220	<u>242</u>
15				
16	Respiratory Therapy			
17	O2 Therapy	Hour	14	<u>15</u>
18				
19				
20	Surgical Services			
21	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	1st Hour	1,725	<u>1,898</u>
22	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour	879	<u>967</u>
23	Minor Surgery II	1st Hour	1,884	<u>2,072</u>
24	Minor Surgery II	Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour	939	<u>1,033</u>
25	Major Surgery I	1st Hour	2,835	<u>3,119</u>

1	Major Surgery I	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,134</u>	<u>1,247</u>
2	Major Surgery II	1st Hour	<u>3,194</u>	<u>3,513</u>
3	Major Surgery II	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,278</u>	<u>1,406</u>
4	Major Surgery III	1st Hour	<u>3,554</u>	<u>3,909</u>
5	Major Surgery III	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,422</u>	<u>1,564</u>
6	Extraordinary Surgery	1st Hour	<u>3,900</u>	<u>4,290</u>
7	Extraordinary Surgery	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,560</u>	<u>1,716</u>
8	Surgery (2 Teams)	1st Hour	<u>5,510</u>	<u>6,061</u>
9	Surgery (2 Teams)	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>2,204</u>	<u>2,424</u>
10	Surgery (3 Teams)	1st Hour	<u>7,094</u>	<u>7,803</u>
11	Surgery (3 Teams)	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>2,838</u>	<u>3,122</u>
12	Major Trauma III	First Hour	<u>5,590</u>	<u>6,149</u>
13	Major Trauma III	Add'l ½ Hour	<u>2,236</u>	<u>2,460</u>
14	Major Trauma II	First Hour	<u>4,392</u>	<u>4,831</u>
15	Major Trauma II	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,757</u>	<u>1,933</u>
16	Major Trauma I	First Hour	<u>3,341</u>	<u>3,675</u>
17	Major Trauma I	Add'l 1/2 Hour	<u>1,336</u>	<u>1,470</u>
18	Recovery Room	1st Hour	<u>1,099</u>	<u>1,209</u>
19	Recovery Room	2nd Add'l Hour	<u>879</u>	<u>967</u>
20	Recovery Room	Each Add'l Hour	<u>659</u>	<u>725</u>
21	Anesthesia	1st Hour	<u>2,468</u>	<u>2,715</u>
22	<u>Anesthesia</u>	<i>Add'l Minute</i>	<u>41</u>	
23	<u>Anesthesia</u>	<i>Each Add'l 15</i>		<u>677</u>
24		<i>minutes</i>		
25	Trauma Care			

1	Trauma Activation – Level 2	Visit	9,317	<u>10,249</u>
2	Trauma Activation – Level 1	Visit	4,659	<u>5,125</u>
3	Consultation	Visit	2,750	<u>3,025</u>
4	Trauma Activation Pediatric – Level 2	Visit	9,317	<u>10,249</u>
5	Trauma Activation Pediatric – Level 1	Visit	4,659	<u>5,125</u>
6	Pediatric - Consultation	Visit	2,750	<u>3,025</u>

7				
8	Emergency Clinic			
9	Level I	Room	227	<u>250</u>
10	Level II	Room	718	<u>790</u>
11	Level III	Room	1,383	<u>1,521</u>
12	Level IV	Room	2,070	<u>2,277</u>
13	Level V	Room	4,179	<u>4,597</u>
14	Resuscitation		2,895	<u>3,185</u>

15				
16	Psychiatric Emergency Services			
17	Crisis Intervention – PES		600	<u>660</u>
18	Crisis Stabilization – PES		133	<u>146</u>

19				
20	General Clinic			
21	Initial			
22	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	152	<u>167</u>
23	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	254	<u>279</u>
24	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	290	<u>319</u>
25	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	387	<u>426</u>

1	E/M Complex Exam	Visit	484	<u>532</u>
2				
3	Established Patient			
4	E/M Brief Exam	Visit	112	<u>123</u>
5	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	133	<u>146</u>
6	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	176	<u>194</u>
7	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	249	<u>274</u>
8	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	387	<u>426</u>
9	Consultation			
10	E/M Focused Consult	Visit	127	<u>140</u>
11				
12	<u>Medical Cannabis ID</u>			
13	<u>Medical Marijuana</u>			
14	<u>Medical Marijuana ID</u>	Card	50	<u>103</u>
15	<u>Medical Marijuana ID (Medi-Cal)</u>	<u>Card</u>		<u>52</u>
16				
17	Primary Care			
18	Initial			
19	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	167	<u>184</u>
20	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	207	<u>228</u>
21	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	300	<u>330</u>
22	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	373	<u>410</u>
23	E/M Complex Exam	Visit	585	<u>644</u>
24	— <i>Targeted Case Management</i>	Visit	319	
25	Established Patient			

1	E/M Brief Exam	Visit	80	<u>88</u>
2	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	120	<u>132</u>
3	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	194	<u>213</u>
4	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	300	<u>330</u>
5	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	353	<u>388</u>

6				
7	Dental Services			
8	Initial Complete Exam	Visit	74	<u>81</u>
9	Periodic Exam	Visit	74	<u>81</u>
10	Prophylaxis - Adult	Visit	100	<u>110</u>
11	Prophylaxis - Child	Visit	94	<u>103</u>
12	Extract Single Tooth	Visit	146	<u>161</u>
13	One Surface, Permanent Tooth	Visit	120	<u>132</u>

14				
15	Home Health Services			
16	Skilled Nursing	Visit	227	<u>250</u>
17	Home Health Aide Services	Visit	120	<u>132</u>
18	Medical Social Services	Visit	314	<u>345</u>
19	Physical Therapy	Visit	261	<u>287</u>
20	Occupational Therapy	Visit	261	<u>287</u>
21	Speech Therapy	Visit	259	<u>285</u>

22				
23	LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL			
24	Regular Hospital Rates			
25	Acute	Day	2,323	<u>2,555</u>

1	Rehabilitation	Day	2,323	<u>2,555</u>
2	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	496	<u>546</u>

3				
4	All Inclusive Rates			
5	Acute	Per Diem	3,049	<u>3,354</u>
6	Rehabilitation	Per Diem	2,541	<u>2,795</u>

7	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	578	<u>636</u>
8				

9 POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION

10

11 Community Mental Health Services

12	24-Hour Service			
13	Inpatient	24 Hours	3,295	<u>3625</u>
14	Skilled Nursing	24 Hours	990	<u>1,198</u>
15	Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)	24 Hours	575	<u>605</u>
16	Crisis Residential	24 Hours	345	<u>355</u>
17	Residential	24 Hours	470	<u>175</u>

18				
19	Day Services			
20	Day Rehabilitation	Full Day	150	<u>155</u>
21	Day Rehabilitation	Half Day	95	<u>100</u>
22	Day Treatment Intensive	Full Day	235	<u>240</u>
23	Day Treatment Intensive	Half Day	165	<u>170</u>
24	<u>Day Treatment Intensive (Children)</u>	<u>Full Day</u>		<u>350</u>
25	Day Treatment Intensive (children)	Half Day	245	<u>250</u>

1	Crisis Stabilization	Hour	<u>133</u>	<u>146</u>
2	Socialization	Hour	<u>48</u>	<u>50</u>

3				
4	Outpatient Services			
5	Case Management Brokerage	Hour	<u>140</u>	<u>145</u>
6	Mental Health Services	Hour	<u>185</u>	<u>190</u>
7	Therapeutic Behavioral Services	Hour	<u>185</u>	<u>190</u>
8	Medication Support	Hour	<u>335</u>	<u>340</u>
9	Crisis Intervention	Hour	<u>280</u>	<u>285</u>

10				
11	<u>Other Services</u>			<u>Special Price</u>
12				<u>List</u>

13				
14	Community Substance Abuse Services			
15	Residential – Detoxification	24 Hours	130	130
16	Residential – Basic	24 Hours	125	125
17	Residential - Family	24 Hours	200	200
18	Residential - Medical Support	24 Hours	295	295
19	Recovery Home	24 Hours	105	105
20	Therapeutic Community	24 Hours	120	120
21	Day Care Rehabilitative	Per Visit	145	145
22	Outpatient – Individual Counseling	Per Visit	145	145
23	Outpatient – Group Counseling	Per Visit	75	75
24	Prevention/Intervention	Hour	70	70
25	Methadone	Per Day	37	37

1	Buprenorphine	Per Day	65	65
2	Naltrexone	Per Visit	60	60
3	Levoalphacethimethadol (LAAM)	Per Dose	60	60
4	Narcotic Treatment Program –	Per 10 minutes	37	37
5	Individual Counseling			
6	Narcotic Treatment Program –	Per 10 minutes	11	11
7	Group Counseling			
8				
9	Vital Records			
10	Birth Certificate	Per Certificate	Rates Per	Rates Per
11			State of	State of
12			California	California
13	Death Certificate	Per Certificate	Rates Per	Rates Per
14			State of	State of
15			California	California
16	Permit – Disposition of Human	Per Permit	Rates Per	Rates Per
17	Remains		State of	State of
18			California	California
19	Out-of-Country Cross File Fee	Per Certificate	Rates Per	Rates Per
20			State of	State of
21			California	California
22	Letter of Non-Contagious Disease	Per Letter	10	10
23	Expedited Registration of Vital Event	Per Event	40	40
24	Expedited Documents	Per Delivery	Market + 15	Market + 15
25	Reproduction of Documents	Per Page	2	2

1

2 **Adult Immunization Clinic**

3 Vaccines

4	Hepatitis A	Per Injection	55	<u>58</u>
5	Hepatitis B	Per Injection	61	<u>65</u>
6	Influenza	Per Injection	26	<u>27</u>
7	FluMist	Per Dose	30	<u>35</u>
8	Other Vaccines	Per Injection	Special	Special Price
9			Price List	List

10 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
11 DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

12 By: Aleeta M. Van Runkle
13 Deputy City Attorney

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25